OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664

RESOLUTION NO. RES-21-0092

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES TO SUBMIT AMENDMENTS
TO THE LONG BEACH ZONING REGULATIONS RELATING
TO THE OMNIBUS ROUND 2 ZONING CODE
AMENDMENTS, AND AMENDMENTS TO THE LOCAL
COASTAL PROGRAM, AS WELL AS ALL RELEVANT
SUPPORTING MATERIALS TO THE CALIFORNIA
COASTAL COMMISSION FOR FINAL APPROVAL AND
CERTIFICATION

WHEREAS, on November 5, 2019, the City Council adopted, on final reading, Ordinance No. ORD-19-0028, the Omnibus Round 2 Zoning Code Amendments amending Title 21 of the Long Beach Municipal Code implementing provisions of the City's certified Local Coastal Program (LCP) of the City's General Plan;

WHEREAS, on March 11, 2021, the California Coastal Commission recommended certification and approval of the City of Long Beach's proposed LCP Amendment No. No. LCP-5-LOB-19-0168-3, provided the City thereafter incorporated and adopted certain modifications to the various Ordinances and Resolutions submitted by the City to the Coastal Commission in connection with the City's Omnibus Round 2 Zoning Code Amendments and LCP amendment;

WHEREAS, after a duly noticed public hearing on July 13, 2021, the City Council of the City of Long Beach did adopt said modifications as recommended by the Coastal Commission;

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City Council to resubmit the above referenced zoning regulation amendments and resolutions related to the Omnibus

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Round 2 Zoning Code Amendments, as modified by the Coastal Commission, to the California Coastal Commission for its review, approval and certification as amendments to the City's certified Local Coastal Program which will be carried out in a manner fully consistent with the Coastal Act and the City's certified Local Coastal Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. The amendments to the Omnibus Round 2 Zoning Code Amendments, as modified by the Coastal Commission, and implementing resolution amending the City's Local Coastal Program (LCP), together with all other relevant supporting material, are directed to be submitted to the California Coastal Commission for its earliest review as to that part of the ordinance and resolutions that directly affect land use matters in that portion of the California Coastal Zone within the City of Long Beach.

Section 2. The Director of Development Services of the City of Long Beach is hereby authorized to and shall submit a certified copy of this resolution, together with appropriate supporting materials, to the California Coastal Commission with a request for its earliest action, as an amendment to the Local Coastal Program that will take effect automatically upon Commission approval pursuant to the Public Resources Code or as an amendment that will require formal City Council adoption after Coastal Commission approval with modifications.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.

24

25

26

27

28

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City		
Council of the City of	Long Beach at its meeting	of, 2021, by
the following vote:		
Ayes:	Councilmembers:	Zendejas, Allen, Price, Supernaw,
		Mungo, Saro, Uranga, Austin,
		Richardson.
Noes:	Councilmembers:	None.
	,	
Absent:	Councilmembers:	None.
Recusal(s):	Councilmembers:	None.

July De July Clerk